position and cash flows. The Board sets limits on the level of exposure by currency and its aggregate for both overnight and

intra-day positions, which are monitored daily.

The table below summarises the Bank's exposure to foreign currency exchange risk at 30 June 2024.

Essentially, the banking business is subject to the risk that financial market prices and rates will move and result in profits or

losses for us. Market risk arises from the probability of adverse movements in financial market prices and rates. The

Group's definition of financial market prices in this regard refer to interest rates, equity prices, foreign exchange rates,

commodity prices, the correlations among them and their levels of volatility. Interest rate and equity price risks consist of

two components each: general risk, which describes value changes due to general market movements, and specific risk

which has issuer-related causes.

103

Fidelity Bank Plc

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the period ended 30 June 2024

Notes To  The Financial Statements - continued

Enterprise Risk Management- continued

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Currency Statement of Financial Position

Currency USD GBP Euro
N'million N'million N'million

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position (653,785)   (5,044)   12,984
Closing Exchange Rate (Naira/ Currency) 1,488   1,906   1,602

10% Currency Depreciation (+) 1,503   1,925   1,618
(65,379)   (504)   1,298

10% Currency Appreciation (-) 1,473   1,887   1,586
65,379   504   (1,298)

USD GBP Euro Naira Total
Financial assets N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million

Restricted balances with central bank -   -   -   1,174,398   1,174,398

Cash and Cash equivalents 199,832   8,017   20,850   147,897   376,595

Loans and advances to customers 1,425,087   4,460   10,508   1,522,343   2,962,397

Derivative financial assets 10,723   10,723

-   -   -

- Financial assets at FVTPL -   -   -   7,684   7,684
- Debt instruments at FVOCI 18,495   -   -   169,066   187,561
- Equity instruments at FVOCI 9,507   -   -   95,446   104,953
- Debt instruments at amortised cost -   -   -   818,803   818,803
Other financial assets 355,347   11,442   813   23,789   391,391

2,018,991   23,919   32,171   3,959,425   6,034,506

Financial liabilities
1,243,428   24,752   20,523   2,638,139   3,926,842

Derivative financial liabilities -   -

Other liabilities 247,342   2,138   2,138   882,256   1,133,874

Debt issued and other borrowed funds 511,458   65,570   577,028
2,002,228   26,890   22,660   3,585,966   5,637,744

Net exposure 16,763   (2,971)   9,510   373,460   396,762

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Currency Statement of Financial Position
Currency USD GBP Euro

N'million N'million N'million
Net effect on Statement of Financial Position 16,763   (2,971)   9,510
Closing Exchange Rate (Naira/ Currency) 952   1,140   991

1% Currency Depreciation (+) 961   1,152   1,001
168   (30)   95

1% Currency Appreciation (-) 942   1,129   981
(168)   30   (95)   Net effect of appreciation on Profit or loss

Net effect of depreciation on Profit or loss (pre-

Net effect of appreciation on Profit or loss (pre-

The table below summarises the Bank's exposure to foreign currency exchange risk at 31 December 2023.

31 December 2023

Investment securities:

Customer deposits

Net effect of depreciation on Profit or loss

104

Fidelity Bank Plc

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the period ended 30 June 2024

Notes To  The Financial Statements - continued

Enterprise Risk Management- continued

[…]

Other financial assets 250,453   9,822   1,136   -   261,410

2,743,509   25,880   55,479   4,847,688   7,672,555

Financial liabilities
2,377,607   32,898   33,583   2,791,383   5,235,470

-   -

Other liabilities 327,896   893   9,832   645,405   984,026

Debt issued and other borrowed funds 835,906   78,303   914,209
3,541,409   33,790   43,414   3,515,091   7,133,705

Net on balance sheet position (15,650)   (7,910)   12,065   517,753   538,851

Net exposure (15,650)   (7,910)   12,065   517,753   506,257

Investment securities:

Customer deposits

30 June  2024

Derivative liabilities

105

Fidelity Bank Plc

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the period ended 30 June 2024

Notes To  The Financial Statements - continued

Enterprise Risk Management- continued

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Currency Statement of Financial Position

Currency USD GBP Euro
N'million N'million N'million

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position (15,650)   (7,910)   12,065
Closing Exchange Rate (Naira/ Currency) 1,488   1,906   1,602

10% Currency Depreciation (+) 1,503   1,925   1,618
(1,565)   (791)   1,206

10% Currency Appreciation (-) 1,473   1,887   1,586
1,565   791   (1,206)

USD GBP Euro Naira Total
Financial assets N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million

Restricted balances with central bank -   -   -   1,174,398   1,174,398

Cash and Cash equivalents 199,832   8,017   20,850   147,897   376,595

Loans and advances to customers 1,425,087   4,460   10,508   1,522,343   2,962,397

Derivative financial assets 10,723   10,723

-   -   -

- Financial assets at FVTPL -   -   -   7,684   7,684
- Debt instruments at FVOCI 18,495   -   -   169,066   187,561
- Equity instruments at FVOCI 9,507   -   -   95,446   104,953
- Debt instruments at amortised cost -   -   -   818,803   818,803
Other financial assets 355,347   11,442   813   23,789   391,391

2,018,991   23,919   32,171   3,959,425   6,034,506

Financial liabilities
1,243,428   24,752   20,523   2,638,139   3,926,842

Derivative financial liabilities -   -

Other liabilities 247,342   2,138   2,138   882,256   1,133,874

Debt issued and other borrowed funds 511,458   65,570   577,028
2,002,228   26,890   22,660   3,585,966   5,637,744

Net exposure 16,763   (2,971)   9,510   373,460   396,762

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Currency Statement of Financial Position
Currency USD GBP Euro

N'million N'million N'million
Net effect on Statement of Financial Position 16,763   (2,971)   9,510
Closing Exchange Rate (Naira/ Currency) 952   1,140   991

1% Currency Depreciation (+) 961   1,152   1,001
168   (30)   95

1% Currency Appreciation (-) 942   1,129   981
(168)   30   (95)

Net effect of depreciation on Profit or loss (pre-

Net effect of appreciation on Profit or loss (pre-

The table below summarises the Bank's exposure to foreign currency exchange risk at 31 December 2023.

31 December 2023

Investment securities:

Customer deposits

Net effect of depreciation on Profit or loss

Net effect of appreciation on Profit or loss

The Bank's exposure to foreign exchange risk is largely concentrated in USD. Movement in the exchange rate between the

foreign currencies and the Nigerian naira affects reported earnings through revaluation gain or loss and the statement of

[…]

Other liabilities 7,529   15,661   23,492   161,931   235,123   443,736

61,683   28,594   -   444,271   42,480   577,028

Total liabilities 346,034   161,485   126,033   1,145,162   816,115   2,594,830

1,038,943   41,329   530,277   (439,391)   242,815   1,413,972

- Debt instruments at amortised

cost

Net financial assets/(liabilities)

Restricted balances with central

bank

The repricing gap details each time the interest rates are expected to change.

- Debt instruments at amortised

Debts issued and other

Net financial assets and

109

Fidelity Bank Plc

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the period ended 30 June 2024

Notes To  The Financial Statements - continued

Enterprise Risk Management- continued

(b) INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON VARIABLE RATES INSTRUMENTS ON PROFIT AND EQUITY

30 June 2024

 Increase/

Decrease in

bp  Amount

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Profit

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Profit

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Equity

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Equity

N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million
Loans and advances to customers +200bp/-200bp 853,967   17,079   (17,079)   17,079   (17,079)

+200bp/-200bp 157,075   (3,142)   3,142   (3,142)   3,142

Increase/Dec

rease in bp  Amount

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Profit

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Profit

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Equity

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Equity

N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million
Loans and advances to customers +/-200bp 647,617   12,952   (12,952)   12,952   (12,952)

+/-200bp 83,337   (1,667)   1,667   (1,667)   1,667

(c) INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON FIXED RATE INSTRUMENTS ON PROFIT AND EQUITY

30 June 2024

Increase/Dec

rease in bp  Amount

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Equity

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Equity

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Equity

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Equity

N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million
Investments:
-Financial assets measured at FVTPL+/-200bp 17,277   346   (346)   346   (346)

-Debt instruments at FVOCI* +/-200bp 163,796   -   -   3,276   (3,276)

31 December 2023

Increase/Dec

rease in bp  Amount

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Profit

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Profit

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Equity

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Equity

N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million

Investments:
-Financial assets held for trading +/-200bp 7,684   154   (154)   154   (154)

-Debt instruments at FVOCI* +/-200bp 187,561   -   -   3,751   (3,751)

 31 December 2023

Asset with variable interest

Debts issued and other

 Asset with variable interest

rate

 Asset with variable interest

rate

 Asset with variable interest

rate

Debts issued and other

110

Fidelity Bank Plc

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the period ended 30 June 2024

Notes To  The Financial Statements - continued

Enterprise Risk Management- continued

Bank

30 June 2024

 Less than 3

months 3-6 months 6-12 months 1-5 years

More than 5

years

Total rate

sensitive

Financial assets N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million

[…]

532,148   -   61,227   17,836   207,592   818,804

Total assets 1,384,977   202,814   656,310   705,771   1,058,929   4,008,801

Financial liabilities
Customer deposits 276,822   117,231   102,541   538,960   538,512   1,574,066
Derivative Financial Liabilities -
Other liabilities 7,529   15,661   23,492   161,931   235,123   443,736

61,683   28,594   -   444,271   42,480   577,028

Total liabilities 346,034   161,485   126,033   1,145,162   816,115   2,594,830

1,038,943   41,329   530,277   (439,391)   242,815   1,413,972

(b) INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON VARIABLE RATES INSTRUMENTS ON PROFIT AND EQUITY

30 June 2024

 Increase/

Decrease in

bp  Amount

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Profit

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Profit

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Equity

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Equity

N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million
Loans and advances to customers +200bp/-200bp 957,836   19,157   (19,157)   19,157   (19,157)

+200bp/-200bp 157,075   (3,142)   3,142   (3,142)   3,142

Increase/Dec

rease in bp  Amount

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Profit

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Profit

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Equity

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Equity

N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million
Loans and advances to customers +/-200bp 647,617   12,952   (12,952)   12,952   (12,952)

+/-200bp 83,337   (1,667)   1,667   (1,667)   1,667

Debts issued and other

- Debt instruments at amortised

 31 December 2023

Asset with variable interest

Debts issued and other

Net financial assets and

 Asset with variable interest

rate

Debts issued and other

112

Fidelity Bank Plc

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the period ended 30 June 2024

Notes To  The Financial Statements - continued

Enterprise Risk Management- continued

(c) INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON FIXED RATE INSTRUMENTS ON PROFIT AND EQUITY

30 June 2024

Increase/Dec

rease in bp  Amount

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Equity

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Equity

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Equity

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Equity

N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million
Investments:
-Financial assets measured at FVTPL+/-200bp 17,277   346   (346)   346   (346)

-Debt instruments at FVOCI* +/-200bp 108,422   -   -   2,168   (2,168)

31 December 2023

Increase/Dec

rease in bp  Amount

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Profit

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Profit

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Equity

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Equity

N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million
Investments:
-Financial assets held for trading +/-200bp 7,684   154   (154)   154   (154)

-Debt instruments at FVOCI* +/-200bp 187,561   -   -   3,751   (3,751)

*Changes in the value of debt instruments at FVOCI will impact other comprehensive income (OCI) rather than profit.

 Asset with variable interest

rate

 Asset with variable interest

rate

113

Fidelity Bank Plc

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the period ended 30 June 2024

Notes To  The Financial Statements - continued

Enterprise Risk Management- continued

3.4.4 Equity Price Risk

3.5 Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities
Group

Carrying value Fair value Carrying value Fair value
Financial assets N'million N'million N'million N'million

Cash and balances with Central bank of Nigeria 1,347,666   1,347,666   1,311,414   1,311,414